
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Richard Jones, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, 
Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

4 December 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2020 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for 
physical distancing, this meeting will not be held at its usual location. This will be a 
remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to Committee Members.  The 
meeting will be recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 20)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 2 and 12 November 2020.

4 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 21 - 24)

Report of Head of Democratic Services - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 25 - 30)

Report of Head of Democratic Services - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

6 EMERGENCY SITUATION BRIEFING (VERBAL) 
Purpose: To update on the latest position and the risks and implications 

for Flintshire and service and business continuity.

7 RECOVERY STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 31 - 60)

Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance 
Manager, Senior Manager, Human Resources & Organisational Development 
- Collective Cabinet

Purpose: To provide oversight on the recovery planning for the 
Committee’s respective portfolio(s).



3

8 COUNCIL PLAN 2020/21 DEVELOPMENT PROCESS (Pages 61 - 108)

Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To consider development of the proposed Council Plan for 
2020/21 with focus on the Committee’s respective portfolios.

9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 (MONTH 7) (Pages 109 - 130)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: This regular monthly report provides the latest revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2020/21 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account. The position is based on actual 
income and expenditure as at Month 7, and projects forward to 
year-end.

10 CLWYD PENSION FUND UPDATE (Pages 131 - 134)

Report of Head of Clwyd Pension Fund - 

Purpose: To receive an update on the Clwyd Pension Fund including the 
Annual Report.

11 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL LETTER 2019-
20 AND COMPLAINTS AGAINST FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 2020-
21 (Pages 135 - 154)

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) - Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets

Purpose: To share the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2019-20 and 
provide an overview of complaints against Council services in 
the first half of 2020-21.



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 NOVEMBER 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Monday, 2 November 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Mared Eastwood, Patrick 
Heesom, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGY: Councillor Geoff Collett

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Paul Johnson (for Sean Bibby) 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education); Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside); Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance 
Manager

Strategic Finance Manager (Financial Strategy and Insurance), Strategic Finance 
Manager (Management Accounting) and Principal Accountants were in 
attendance for minute number 88 – Budget 2021/22 – Stage 1.

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services, Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officer

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

19. URGENT ITEM: UPDATE ON THE EMERGENCY SITUATION

The Committee noted the Chairman’s decision to admit an urgent item as 
provided for under section 100B4 (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

Following the UK Government announcement that a lockdown was being 
implemented in England, the Chief Executive had thought it useful to update the 
Committee on the emergency situation.  The Chief Executive advised that a 
further written briefing would be circulated to all Members following the outcome 
of the First Minister’s statement later in the day. It was expected that the First 
Minister would announce that Wales would come out of the Firebreak as planned 
on Monday 9th November with public services which had had to close being able 
to resume.  Ministers continued to work with health officials on specific details 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



around extended households and permissible numbers of people indoor and 
outdoor with rules being continually reviewed following the ending of the 
Firebreak.

The statistics expected for Flintshire, which would be available later in the 
day, were expected to show the highest number of incident rates had been 
reached but with overnight case numbers for that day and the following day likely 
to have declined.  Across North Wales, plans were in place to double Test, Trace 
and Protect w
[...]
bers on the use of 
the chat bar during formal meetings.

The Chairman thanked officers for their attendance and the presentation 
provided to the Committee.

The recommendations, as outlined within the report and presentation 
slides, were moved by Councillor Paul Shotton and seconded by Councillor Andy 
Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the overall budget strategy; 

(b) That the Committee re-affirm the Council’s position on local taxation policy; 

Page 7



(c) That the Committee support the Council’s expectations of Governments, as 
outlined within the presentation provided;

(d) That the Corporate Services and Corporate Financing cost pressures, as 
outlined within the report, be noted; and

(e) That no further cost efficiency areas be proposed by the Committee to be 
explored further. 

21. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 11am and ended at 12.02pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 NOVEMBER 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Thursday, 12 November 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Sean Bibby, Haydn Bateman, Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Rush, Andy Williams and 
Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor: Dave Evans (for Paul Shotton) and Mike Peers (for 
Richard Jones)

APOLOGY: Senior Manager for Human Resources & Organisational 
Development

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education), Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside), Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets), Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Housing and 
Assets), Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic Finance Manager and Accountant

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services, Civic & Member Services 
Officer and Democratic Services Officer

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

23. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2020 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Bateman and Dunbobbin.

The minutes of 15 October 2020 were approved, as moved and seconded 
by Councillors Collett and Dunbobbin.  Officers were thanked for their responses 
to questions raised at this meeting.

RESOLVED:

That both sets of minutes be approved as a correct record.

24. ACTION TRACKING

In presenting the report, the Head of Democratic Services confirmed that 
all actions had been completed, including Councillor Richard Jones’ request for 

Page 9



information on the impact of the emergency situation on Out of County 
Placements.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Dunbobbin 
and Rush.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the report, the Head of Democratic Services highlighted two 
reports which had been deferred to the next meeting due to the number of items 
on this agenda.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Dunbobbin and 
seconded by Councillor Rush.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

26. EMERGENCY SITUATION BRIEFING (VERBAL)

The Chief Executive gave a verbal update on the current situation including 
local and regional statistics.  There had been minimal disruption to Council 
services during the national fire-break period which had now ended.  All services 
were now fully operational and additional resources were being allocated to the 
Test, Trace & Protect service.

In response to c
[...]
s and recommends that the Council authorises the accountable 
body, Gwynedd Council, to sign the Grant Funding Offer letter on behalf of 
the Partners;

(d) That the Committee supports the Cabinet formally endorsing and 
recommending that Council approves the method used to calculate the cost 
of borrowing notionally required to facilitate the negative cash flow for the 
Growth Deal, and to include a provision within the Council’s budget to pay 
this contribution and the established core and supplementary contributions 
as set out in GA2 (and in paragraphs 2.5 - 2.7); and

(e) That the Committee supports that the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Leader, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer, be granted 
delegated authority to agree minor changes to the documents with the 
Partners as necessary to complete the agreement.

28. RECOVERY STRATEGY UPDATE

The Chief Executive presented a report to update the Committee on the 
Corporate portfolio risk register and mitigating actions as part of recovery 
planning.

Page 13



There had been no significant changes since last month as many of the 
risks were longer term.  As suggested by Councillor Richard Jones at the previous 
meeting, the presentation of risk trends had been changed for clarity.

On the high level recovery aims, Councillor Banks, praised the workforce 
for work undertaken during the emergency period.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Dunbobbin 
and Rush.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee endorses the latest updated risk register and risk mitigation 
actions within the corporate portfolios.

29. MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR RECOVERY, PORTFOLIO 
AND PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES

The Chief Executive presented a report to review performance at the mid-
year point for priorities relevant to the Committee and focussing on performance 
measures across portfolios that were most important to recovery.

There were no issues of particular concern and some indicators could n
[...]
nance Manager 
presented a report on the revenue budget monitoring position for the Council 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) at Month 6, together with the month 6 
position on the Capital Programme of 2020/21 prior to consideration by Cabinet.

Revenue Budget Monitoring

The report reflected the budget position at the close of the financial year if 
all things remained unchanged and took into account the latest position on Welsh 
Government (WG) Emergency Grant funding announcements.

On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 
to reduce cost pressures and improve the yield on efficiency planning - was an 
operating deficit of £0.569m.  This projection included savings achieved through 
the continued review of non-essential spend but excluded the impact of significant 
open risks on Council Tax income and Council Tax Reduction Scheme, together 
with the pay award which would be met by reserves.  The reasons for the 
favourable movement of £0.352m from Month 5 were set out in the report, 
including significant variances for Social Services, Education & Youth, 
Governance and Strategic Programmes.

The Strategic Finance Manager provided full details of the key financial 
risks and new emerging risks, together with the position on emergency funding, 
achievement of planned in-year efficiencies, reserves and balances as set out in 
the report.

On the HRA, a projected underspend of £0.478m would leave a closing un-
earmarked balance of £2.487m, which was above the recommended guidelines 
on spend.

In thanking the Finance team for their work, Councillor Banks welcomed 
the additional £0.200m from WG to part-fund the teachers’ pay award.

Councillor Thomas highlighted increasing transportation costs as an area 
of concern.

The Chief Executive said that despite the national emergency, the Council 
was in a strong position at this stage and that grant funding claims had been 
maximised.  There were a number of significant risks yet t
[...]
Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 - 2023/24.  
There were no significant changes since the previous year and no areas of 
concern.  A summary of the key points included the table showing the level of 
capital financing compared with the overall budget where marginal change was 
forecast over the three year period.

Officers noted Councillor Banks’ suggestion for a change in wording in the 
Executive Summary to highlight that the Capital Strategy was a requirement.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Williams 
and Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee recommends the Capital Strategy to Cabinet; and

(b) That the Committee recommends to Cabinet:-

 The Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 - 2023/24 as detailed within 
Tables 1, and 4-7 inclusive of the Capital Strategy, and

Page 19



 Delegated authority for the Corporate Finance Manager to effect 
movements between the separately agreed limits within the authorised 
limit for external debt and the operational boundary for external debt 
(Table 6 of the Capital Strategy).

34. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.45pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 20



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 10 December 2020

Report Subject Action Tracking

Report Author Head of Democratic Services

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report shows the action points from previous meetings of the Corporate
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing
them. The majority of the requested actions have been completed. Any
outstanding will be reported back to the next monthly meeting. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING ACTION TRACKING

1.01 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have
been made. These 
[...]
a 
greater awareness of complaints, guidance and management of cases.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the annual performance of the Council in 
respect of complaints made to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(2019-20) and local complaints made against services in the first half of 
2020-21.

2 That the Committee supports the actions in paragraph 1.08 to improve 
complaints handling across the Council.  

3 That the Committee supports the actions in paragraph 1.09 to review the 
Council’s complaints policy by 31 March, 2021.

Page 135

Agenda Item 11



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL LETTER 
2019-20

1.01 The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (“Ombudsman”) published his 
Annual Letter on performance as part of his Annual Report and Accounts in 
September 2020.  

1.02 The number of complaints received by the Ombudsman about Local 
Authorities across Wales decreased by 2.4% in 2019-20.  The Ombudsman 
had to intervene (uphold, settle or resolve early) in a smaller proportion of 
the cases closed: 13% compared to 15% in 2018-19. This provides 
complainants with appropriate and timely remedies avoiding the need for 
the Ombudsman to fully investigate complaints.  

1.03 Appendix 1 is a full copy of the Annual Letter detailing the Council’s 
performance and comparative data. The following paragraphs provide a 
summary of performance and additional context in response to the findings.

Section A - 61 complaints were made against the Council in 2019-20 which 
is an increase of 11 on the previous year and higher than the Welsh 
average of 40.  However, a high percentage of complaints (80%) were 
premature, out of jurisdiction or closed after initial consideration by the 
Ombudsman.  The Council actively promote the role of the Ombudsman in 
accordance with its complaints policy and to provide independent scrutiny 
when complainants are dissatisfied.  

Section B – Planning received the highest volume of complaints (

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 DECEMBER 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Thursday, 10 December 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Richard Jones, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, 
Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education), Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside), Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets), Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance 
Manager, Senior Manager for Human Resources & Organisational Development, 
Strategic Finance Manager and Customer Contact Service Manager

For minute number 43
Head of Clwyd Pension Fund, Pensions Administration Manager and Pension 
Fund Accountant

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services, Civic & Member Services 
Officer and Democratic Services Officer

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

36. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Shotton and Dunbobbin.  It was agreed that 
an update on business support grants would be circulated to the Committee.

The minutes of 12 November 2020 were approved, as moved and 
seconded by Councillors Dunbobbin and Rush.

RESOLVED:

That both sets of minutes be approved as a correct record.

37. ACTION TRACKING

The Head of Democratic Services presented the report on progress with 
actions arising from previous meetings.

The recommendation was supported by the Committee.



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

38. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the report, the Head of Democratic Services advised that the 
Community Safety Partnership Annual Report may need to be deferred to the 
February meeting and could be replaced by the Community Endowment Fund 
Annual Report.  He clarified that the Revenue Budget Monitoring Month 8 
position was scheduled for the next meeting and that the Emergency Situation 
Briefings would be replaced by weekly Member briefing emails from January.

Councillor Jones said that there should be more focus on the alignment of 
the Council Plan with portfolios.  He also made the point that other issues of 
major financial value within the budget should be given greater focus.  He was 
advised that consultation on the content and format of the Council Plan would 
begin early in the New Year.

In response to Councillor Jones’ concerns about the need to consider 
financial strategies at an early stage and to focus on issues where the Council 
had some control, the Chief Executive said that the Cabinet report on the budget 
closing strategy had been shared and that the Member briefing on the Provisional 
Local Government Settlement on 23 December would provide an opportunity to 
review the position and future financial risk management.

On that basis, the recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

39. EMERGENCY SITUATION BRIEFING (VERBAL)

The Chief Executive gave a verbal update on the current situation 
including local and regional statistics and the responses to the emergency.  He 
responded to questions on the vaccination programme and the status of 
emergency hospitals.   Councillor Roberts provided an update on the position in 
schools.  The Senior Manager for Human Resources & Organisational 
Development reported on the recruitment process to increase capacity in the 
Test, Trace & Protect service.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be received.



40. RECOVERY STRATEGY UPDATE

The Chief Executive presented a report to update the Committee on the 
Corporate portfolio risk register and mitigating actions as part of recovery 
planning.  As many of the short-term risks had been closed, the focus was on 
those risks for the medium and longer term with a number of financial risks likely 
to remain open for some time.

The Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager and Senior 
Manager for Human Resources & Organisational Development each gave an 
overview of the main changes and live issues on risk and recovery within their 
respective portfolios.

Councillor Shotton paid tribute to the workforce for their work during the 
pandemic.

The Chief Executive said that the next update on the Recovery Strategy 
would be reported in February, and that any significant issues on Finance would 
form part of the Revenue Budget Monitoring report in January.

Councillor Jones suggested that the Committee should focus on live 
issues such as rent arrears, Council Tax collection levels and school 
transportation which would affect the budget.  The Chief Executive said that in 
addition to the item on this agenda, the budget report in January would reflect 
any changes to projections prior to the County Council meeting in February.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Shotton 
and Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the latest updated risk register and risk mitigation 
actions within the corporate portfolios.

41. COUNCIL PLAN 2021/22 DEVELOPMENT PROCESS

The Chief Executive presented a report on the development of the 
proposed Council Plan for 2021/22 with focus on the Committee’s respective 
portfolios.

As previously reported, the immediate strategic priorities for the recovery 
of portfolios had been extracted from the draft Council Plan 2020/21 and adopted 
for the second half of 2020/21.  The Council Plan for 2021/22 would continue to 
take account of recovery and would be built around six themes suggested by 
Cabinet:

 Economy
 Education and Skills
 Environment
 Housing
 Personal and Community Well-being
 Poverty



The Medium Term Financial Strategy reflected key work on these areas.  
Consultation with Overview & Scrutiny Committees was scheduled for the New 
Year leading to adoption by Council in April/May 2021.  In response to Councillor 
Jones’ earlier point, whilst there was clear alignment with Overview & Scrutiny 
committees on the first five themes, areas under the Poverty theme were broader 
and spanned portfolios.

This point was acknowledged by Councillor Roberts who spoke about the 
need to retain cross-cutting themes such as Poverty and Well-being as well as in-
year priorities such as Green Council which required a view across the Council.

Councillor Thomas agreed and gave examples of joint working across 
service areas.  She also referred to the opportunity for Overview & Scrutiny 
committees to influence their forward work programmes.

In recognising the number of cross-cutting issues, Councillor Jones 
reiterated his remarks about alignment of the Council Plan with portfolios and that 
themes were easier to understand and follow when aligned to a specific lead 
officer and committee.

Councillor Shotton welcomed the priority areas to tackle poverty which 
spanned the remit of all committees.

Councillor Heesom spoke in support of Councillor Jones’ comments and 
the importance of Overview & Scrutiny committees focussing on key issues.

Following the debate, the Committee supported the Chief Executive’s 
suggestion that the Poverty theme remain open until the item was next 
considered so that Members could consider which Overview & Scrutiny 
committee was the best fit for this theme.

The recommendation in the report was moved and seconded by 
Councillors Jones and Heesom.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the process and timeline for the review of the Council 
Plan for re-adoption for 2021/22.

42. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 (MONTH 7)

The Corporate Finance Manager gave a presentation on the Council’s 
success in making claims to Welsh Government (WG) for Emergency Grant 
funding and how these claims were reconciled against the £3m emergency 
reserve that was set aside at the start of the emergency situation.  The 
presentation covered:

 National Funding Announcements
 Hardship Fund claims
 Income Loss claims
 Approved Contingency Reserve £3m



The presentation recognised the success of joint working between Local 
Government and WG from the start of the emergency situation.  It was noted that 
the approved Contingency Reserve balance would be £2.616m if all holding 
claims were approved by WG in January.  The lost income elements awaiting 
approval had been factored into budget monitoring projections and would result in 
a positive movement if approved by WG.  The presentation slides would be 
circulated to the Committee following the meeting.

The Strategic Finance Manager presented the report on the revenue 
budget monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) as at Month 7 prior to consideration by Cabinet.  This reflected the budget 
position at the close of the financial year if all things remained unchanged and 
took into account the latest position on WG Emergency Grant Funding 
announcements.

The operating deficit of £0.196m was a positive movement of £0.373m 
from the previous month and would leave a projected Contingency Reserve 
balance of £1.415m.  The review of non-essential spend had helped to reduce 
the overall position by £0.700m to date by delaying spend and holding vacancies.

Amongst the significant variances were £0.345m of additional costs for 
Out of County Placements, and an improved position of £0.148m for Streetscene 
& Transportation and £0.270m for Governance, as set out in the report.  
Emerging risks such as the increase in demand for free school meals were being 
closely monitored.

It was projected that 96% of efficiencies would be achieved by year-end.

The projected £1.415m year-end balance of Contingency Reserves 
assumed that the projected overspend of £0.196m was met from the amount 
available in the £3m emergency ring-fenced fund, which would leave a remaining 
amount of £2.446m.

On the HRA, a projected underspend of £0.460m would leave a closing 
un-earmarked balance of £2.469m, which was above the recommended 
guidelines on spend.

Councillor Banks thanked officers for the report and their successes in 
obtaining grant funding.

Councillor Heesom thanked officers for the improved presentation of 
variances.  In response to questions, the Chief Executive reported a positive 
outcome on negotiations with WG on the reimbursement of car parking income 
losses during Quarter 2.  He also spoke about the challenges in reinstating 
markets during the emergency situation due to safety concerns.

Councillor Jones asked for explanation on the reduction in the approved 
budget for Central & Corporate Finance to which officers would provide a 
separate response.  He called for the continued suspension of car parking 
charges to assist town centres.  In response to questions, the Corporate Finance 
Manager provided clarification on the impact of the teachers’ pay award.  On the 



Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) it was hoped that WG would continue to 
provide financial support for the remaining two quarters.

Councillor Thomas spoke about her concerns about rising costs for 
transportation which would continue to be monitored.

Following a suggestion by the Chief Executive, it was agreed that the 
Committee would receive a report in January on the open risks from the 
emergency period and reconciliation of Emergency Grant funding, together with 
analysis of longer term risks in the risk register.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Shotton 
and Jones.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 Month 7 report, 
the Committee confirms that there are no issues to be raised with the Cabinet on 
this occasion.

43. CLWYD PENSION FUND UPDATE

The Head of Clwyd Pension Fund presented a report on the Clwyd 
Pension Fund and Annual Report for 2019/20.

The Committee was introduced to the Pensions Administration Manager 
who gave an overview of the range of services provided by the teams.

The Pension Fund Accountant spoke about the statutory obligations in 
publishing the Annual Report and went on to highlight key areas such as the 
outcome of the triennial actuarial valuation and the impact of the emergency 
situation.

As a member of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee, Councillor Mullin 
paid tribute to the work undertaken by the team.

A presentation was given on the local and national governance of the 
Fund covering:

 Clwyd Pension Fund Governance Structure
 Committee and Board changes
 The National Local Government Pension Scheme
 Policies and Strategies
 Objectives
 Summary of Independent Adviser’s Sixth Annual Report
 Summary of Pension Board’s Sixth Annual Report
 Looking forward

During the presentation, the Head of Clwyd Pension Fund explained the 
implications of Good Governance Recommendations to be introduced from next 
year.



The Chief Executive spoke about the complexity of the Fund and its robust 
governance arrangements.  He thanked the officers, particularly the Pensions 
Administration Manager and her team for the improvements which had been 
made in that area.

Councillor Jones thanked the team for their presentation.  He moved the 
recommendations which were supported by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the Clwyd Pension Fund Annual Report for 
2019/20, the Committee has no specific comments to make; and

(b) The Committee confirmed that there were no specific areas of concern to 
require further information on at the next update.

44. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL LETTER 2019-20 
AND COMPLAINTS AGAINST FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 2020-21

The Customer Contact Service Manager presented the report to share the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Annual Letter for 2019-20.  The 
report also included an overview of complaints against Council services between 
1 April to 30 September 2020.

Although there had been an increase in the number of complaints made 
against the Council in 2019/20, a high percentage were premature (as the 
complaints procedure had not been fully exhausted), out of jurisdiction or closed 
after initial consideration by the PSOW.  Good progress was reported on 
completing a range of actions to improve complaints handling.

For the period April to September 2020, Council services had performed 
well in closing a high percentage of complaints within timescale despite the 
national emergency, and the number of complaints had peaked in July as 
services were resumed.  Members’ attention was drawn to priority work underway 
on the workforce training programme and new Complaints Policy.

In response to comments from Councillor Jones, the Customer Contact 
Service Manager gave examples of complaints referred back from the PSOW 
which were requests for services.  She explained that the recommendation on 
complaints handling applied to all councils and that workforce training was aimed 
at improving the quality of responses to reduce referrals to the PSOW.  The high 
number of complaints for waste and recycling services reflected the national 
position.

The Chief Executive spoke about work undertaken in Streetscene & 
Transportation and Planning to improve the quality of responses and timescales.

The Chairman referred to the inclusion of Rent Smart Wales complaints 
categorised under Cardiff Council, which prompted discussion on the disparity of 
figures due to outsourcing services.  The Customer Contact Service Manager 
agreed to include the comments as part of feedback on the Annual Letter.



Councillor Mullin paid tribute to the Service Manager and her team for their 
work.

In response to comments from Councillor Heesom, the Chief Executive 
provided clarification on the services of the PSOW and said that the Complaints 
Policy would be shared with the Committee in the New Year.  The Customer 
Contact Service Manager spoke about her involvement on a consultation group 
with the PSOW to discuss policy changes.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Heesom 
and Bibby.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

(a) Notes the annual performance of the Council in respect of complaints 
made to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (2019-20) and local 
complaints made against services in the first half of 2020-21;

(b) Supports the actions in paragraph 1.08 to improve complaints handling 
across the Council; and

(c) Supports the actions in paragraph 1.09 to review the Council’s complaints 
policy by 31 March, 2021.

45. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 1pm)

…………………………
Chairman


